iii. Information on market risk

Foreign currency risk

Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency held by the Company at 31 December 2017 and

2016 in original currency and total TL equivalents are as follows:

  31 December 2017   31 December 2016

 TL Equivalent Euro TL Equivalent Euro

Cash and cash equivalents 322,216,378 71,357,851 272,107,727 73,346,378

Total assets 322,216,378 71,357,851 272,107,727 73,346,378

Trade payables - - - -

Other liabilities (-) 13,547 3,000 11,130 3,000

Total liabilities (-) 13,547 3,000 11,130 3,000

Net foreign currency

   position 322,202,831 71,354,851 272,096,597 73,343,378

ERB İSTANBUL HOLDİNG A.Ş.

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2017
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

18

NOTE 11 - FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

31 December 2017
  Profit/loss   Shareholder’s equity
 Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of
 foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency

10% change in EUR foreign currency rate

EUR net asset/(liability) 32,220,283 (32,220,283) 32,220,283 (32,220,283)

Hedged portion against EUR risk (-) - - - -

Net effect of EUR 32,220,283 (32,220,283) 32,220,283 (32,220,283)

Total foreign currency effect 32,220,283 (32,220,283) 32,220,283 (32,220,283)

31 December 2016
  Profit/loss   Shareholder’s equity
 Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of
 foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency

10% change in EUR foreign currency rate

EUR net asset/(liability) 27,209,660 (27,209,660) 27,209,660 (27,209,660)

Hedged portion against EUR risk (-) - - - -

Net effect of EUR 27,209,660 (27,209,660) 27,209,660 (27,209,660)

Total foreign currency effect 27,209,660 (27,209,660) 27,209,660 (27,209,660)

NOTE 12 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value of the financial instruments

Fair value is the amount at which a financial instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction

between willing parties, other than in a forced sale or liquidation, and is best evidenced by a quoted

market price, if one exists.

The estimated fair values of financial instruments have been determined by the Company using

available market information and appropriate valuation methodologies. However, judgment is

necessarily required to interpret market data to estimate the fair value. Accordingly, the estimates